32 contributions, penalties, and improper benefit payments, and shall not
33 lapse at any time or be transferred to any other fund, except as provided
34 in this article. Except as provided in subsection (e), after making the
35 grants required under subsection (c), the department may expend an
36 amount not to exceed eleven million five hundred thousand dollars
37 ($11,500,000) in a state fiscal year for the purpose of prevention,
38 detection, and recovery of delinquent contributions, penalties, and
39 improper benefit payments, unless an additional amount is approved by
40 the budget committee. Nothing in this section shall be construed to

[...]

6 section for any other purpose. The department may preserve and use
7 funds for the purposes of building, maintaining, and modernizing
8 the unemployment insurance system.
9 (b) If on December 31 the balance in the special employment and

10 training services fund exceeds eleven million five hundred thousand
11 dollars ($11,500,000), the department shall order, not later than thirty
12 (30) days after December 31, payment of the amount that exceeds
13 eleven million five hundred thousand dollars ($11,500,000) into the
14 unemployment insurance benefit fund.
15 (c) (b) Subject to the availability of funds, on July 1 each year the
16 commissioner shall release the following amounts before expenditures
17 are made in accordance with this section for any other purpose:

[...]

24 institution instituted and incorporated under IC 21-22-2-1 for
25 training provided to participants in joint labor and management
26 apprenticeship programs approved by the United States
27 Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training.
28 (3) Two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for
29 journeyman upgrade training to each of the state educational
30 institutions described in subdivisions (1) and (2).
31 (4) Four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000) annually for
32 training and counseling assistance:
33 (A) provided by Hometown Plans under 41 CFR 60-4.5;